Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as a General Fund operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant 
articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant for the purposes set forth 
therein, totaling Twenty-Five Million, Nine Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars ($25,976,883)?
	 Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Twenty Five Million, Five Hundred Fifty Thousand, Five Hundred 
Thirty-Four Dollars ($25,550,534), which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town 
of Goffstown, or by law or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up 
the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[...]

https://www.goffstownnh.gov/325/Elections.

ARTICLE 10 
SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as a Sewer 
Enterprise Fund operating budget, the amounts set forth on the 
budget posted with the warrant for the purposes set forth therein, 
totaling Two Million, Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand, Five 
Hundred and Two Dollars ($2,236,502)?
	 Should this article be defeated, the default budget for the 
Sewer Enterprise Fund shall be One Million, Seven Hundred Eighty-
Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($1,783,876), 
which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by 
previous action of the Town of Goffstown, or by law or the governing 
body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 
X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[...]

#3420, International Association of Firefighters which calls for 
the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current 
staffing level:
	 Fiscal Year	 Estimated Increase
	 2025		  $ 136,983	
	 2026		  $ 182,289
	 2027	 $ 105,628	
And further to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred 
Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars 
($136,983) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing 
the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and 
benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be 
paid at current staffing levels? (This appropriation is in addition

[...]

0.0145 $1,521 $2,024 $1,173

NHRS rate 
(7/1/26 rate)

0.2915 $30,575 $40,687 $23,576

Ballot Cost:  
(increase over prior 

year)

$136,983 $182,289 $105,628

ARTICLE 12
Deposit into Fire Apparatus CRF from UFB

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate Three 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) to be added to the 
Fire Department Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund previously 
established in 2008? This sum to come from unassigned fund 
balance. No new amount to be raised by taxation. 

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0.
Recommended by the Budget Committee 14-1-0.

[...]

In 2025 the Select Board is asking the voters to approve $350,000 from unassigned fund balance to deposit 
into the Fire Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund (Article 12). 

ARTICLE 13
Additional Road Plan Funding

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate an additional Four Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($450,000) for Goff stown’s Road Improvement Program? Passage of this article will direct the 
Select Board to include this amount in future operating and default budgets of the Town of Goff stown.
(This appropriation is in addition to Article 9.)

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0.

[...]

Shall the Goffstown School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special 
warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended 
by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling FIFTY-SEVEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY- FOUR DOLLARS ($57,152,484)? Should this article be defeated, the default budget 
shall be FIFTY- SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO DOLLARS ($56,897,002), which is the 
same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Goffstown School District or by law; or the governing 
body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget